A 1 for 10 share consolidation (Resolution 5);

 A change of name to iSignthis Ltd (Resolution 6); and

 The appointment of Mr John Karantzis and Mr Scott Minehane as directors of Otis (Resolutions 7

and 8).

3.3. The Proposed Transaction includes a minimum cash balance that must be maintained by Otis until

completion.  This is based on a balance of $1.7 million pre the Proposed Transaction less certain costs

associated with the Proposed Transaction.  If this minimum cash balance is not maintained, the Vendor will

receive an additional number of shares equal to the difference in the minimum required cash balance and

the actual adjusted cash balance at completion (at a deemed issue price of $0.03 per share).  For example,

if the difference in the cash balance was $100,000 then Vendor would receive an additional 3,333,333

shares.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

8

Impact of Proposed Transaction on Otis’s Capital Structure

3.4. The table below sets out Otis’s capital structure pre and post the Proposed Transaction on an undiluted and

fully diluted basis.

Shares Interest Options Interest Performance

Shares
Interest Total diluted  Interest

  Current shareholders 1,597,064,508 n/a 196,049,962 n/a - n/a 1,793,114,470 n/a

  Post consolidation 159,706,451 30.4% 19,604,996 100.0% - 0.0% 179,311,447 20.4%

  Vendor 298,333,333 56.9% - 0.0% 336,666,667 100.0% 635,000,000 72.1%

  Capital raising 66,666,667 12.7% - 0.0% - 0.0% 66,666,667 7.6%

Post acquisition
capital structure 524,706,451 100.0% 19,604,996 100.0% 336,666,667 100.0% 880,978,114 100.0%

Table 3: Otis Capital Structure Pre and Post Proposed Transaction (Source: Otis Notice of General Meeting)

3.5. Should Shareholders approve the Proposed Transaction, their interest in Otis will fall from 100% pre the

Proposed Transaction to approximately 30.4% on an undiluted basis immediately post the Proposed

Transaction (assuming the minimum amount is subscribed under the Capital Raising).

3.6. We note that Otis also has 196,049,962 listed options exercisable at $0.05 and expiring on 31 December

2015 and 10,000,000 unlisted options exercisable at $0.005 and expiring on 1 March 2016.  As these options